

WATER & SEWER RATE SCHEDULE July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022

WATER		SEWER	
CUSTOMER CHARGE (ALL):	\$3.42	CUSTOMER CHARGE (ALL):	\$3.42

INSIDE CITY USAGE RATES

AVAILABILITY CHARGE:		AVAILABILITY CHA	AVAILABILITY CHARGE:	
3/4"	\$10.30	3/4"	\$14.80	
1"	\$25.75	1"	\$37.10	
1 1/2"	\$51.40	1 1/2"	\$73.90	
2"	\$82.20	2"	\$118.35	
3"	\$164.35	3"	\$236.50	
4"	\$256.80	4"	\$369.80	
6"	\$513.60	6"	\$739.40	
8"	\$821.60	8"	\$1,182.60	
10"	\$1,284.05	10"	\$1,848.70	
12"	\$2,212.35	12"	\$3,183.10	
VOLUME CHARGE PER 1,000 GAI	LONS:	VOLUME CHARGE PER 1,0	00 GALLONS:	
RESIDENTIAL: 0 - 5,000 Gallons 5,001 to 12,000 Gallons Over 12,000 Gallons	\$3.05 \$3.33 \$3.92	RESIDENTIAL	\$4.39	
NON-RESIDENTIAL	\$3.33	NON-RESIDENTIAL	\$4.39	
MUNICIPAL WHOLESALE	\$3.18	MUNICIPAL WHOLESALE	\$4.39	
IRRIGATION: 0 - 12,000 Gallons Over 12,000 Gallons	\$3.33 \$3.92			

OUTSIDE CITY USAGE RATES

AVAILABILITY CHARGE:		AVAILABIL	ITY CHARGE:	
3/4"		\$20.55	3/4"	\$25.85
1"		\$51.40	1"	\$64.40
1 1/2"		\$102.75	1 1/2"	\$128.65
2"		\$164.35	2"	\$205.80
3"		\$328.65	3"	\$411.60
4"		\$513.60	4"	\$643.35
6"		\$1,027.20	6"	\$1,286.60
8"		\$1,641.20	8"	\$2,057.70
10"		\$2,568.00	10"	\$3,216.60
VOLUME CI	HARGE PER 1,000 GA	LLONS:	VOLUME CHARGE	PER 1,000 GALLONS:
RESIDENTIAL:	0 - 5,000 Gallons	\$6.09	RESIDENTIAL	\$7.62
	001 to 12,000 Gallons	\$6.67		'
	Over 12,000 Gallons	\$7.81		
NON-RESIDEN	TIAL	\$6.67	NON-RESIDENTIAL	\$7.62
IRRIGATION:	0 - 12,000 Gallons	\$6.67		
	Over 12,000 Gallons	\$7.81		



UNMETERED SEWER CUSTOMERS (Based on 6,000 gallons Usage):

INSIDE CITY RESIDENTIAL SEWER CUSTOMER WITHOUT WATER METER: \$44.57
OUTSIDE CITY RESIDENTIAL SEWER CUSTOMER WITHOUT WATER METER: \$74.97

RAW WATER - VOLUME CHARGE PER 1,000 GALLONS:

\$0.41

<u>Su</u>	<u> </u>	<u>.Н</u>	<u>AK</u>	G	<u>E5</u>	i

HIGH STRENGTH BOD	\$0.2177 Per lb.	(for High Strength greater than 250 mg/l).
HIGH STRENGTH TSS	\$0.0450 Per lb.	(for High Strength greater than 250 mg/l).
HIGH STRENGTH TKN	\$0.4830 Per lb.	(for High Strength greater than 25 mg/l)
HIGH STRENGTH TP	\$0.8470 Per lb.	(for High Strength greater than 8 mg/l).

OTHER FEES AND CHARGES:

Significant Industrial User Permit Fee:		Miscellaneous Fees:	
Initial Issuance	\$1,000.00	Acute Toxicity Screening	\$635.00
Annual Maintenance	\$250.00	Chronic Toxicity Screening	\$1,300.00
Reopening Fee	\$500.00	OCPSF Analysis	\$400.00
General User Permit Fees:		TTO with Pesticides Analysis	\$525.00
Initial Issuance	\$250.00	TTO without Pesticides Analysis	\$450.00
Annual Maintenance	\$100.00	Centralized Waste Stream Analysis	\$150.00
Pretreatment Monitoring Fees	5:	Water Meter Test	\$60.00
Composite Sampling Event	\$300.00		
Grab Sampling Event	\$150.00		

Note: Availability charges for customers with compound meters will be based on the larger meter size. Fire Protection (Sprinkler Connection) charges will be customer charge plus 10% of the appropriate availability charge, based on size of connection.

DEPOSITS:

A DEPOSIT MAY BE REQUIRED ON ALL SERVICES BASED ON A SCHEDULE OF DEPOSITS MAINTAINED BY THE BILLING DIVISION OF THE CITY OF GASTONIA. THIS DEPOSIT MAY BE REFUNDED ONCE THE ACCOUNT MAINTAINS A CREDIT RATING OF GOOD OR EXCELLENT FOR AT LEAST TWELVE (12) CONSECUTIVE MONTHS OR WHEN THE ACCOUNT IS FINALIZED. UPON FINAL DISCONTINUANCE OF UTILITY SERVICE, THE CITY WILL REFUND TO THE CUSTOMER THE DEPOSIT LESS ANY AMOUNTS OWED TO THE CITY.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

BILLS ARE DUE WHEN RENDERED, AND BECOME PAST DUE TWENTY-ONE (21) DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF THE BILL. ON THE 21ST DAY, A LATE FEE OF \$5.00 OR 1.5%, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, MAY BE ADDED TO THE ACCOUNT. IF THE ACCOUNT REMAINS UNPAID FOURTEEN (14) DAYS LATER, SERVICES WILL BE SUBJECT TO DISCONNECTION AND AN ADMINISTRATIVE FEE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25.00 MAY BE ADDED TO THE ACCOUNT.

IF SERVICES ARE DISCONNECTED FOR NON-PAYMENT, OTHER FEES ASSOCIATED WITH RECONNECTION OR SERVICE CALLS MAY BE DUE, IN ADDITION TO THE PAST DUE BALANCE ON THE ACCOUNT, IN ORDER TO HAVE SERVICES RESTORED. IF THE UTILITY ACCOUNT HAS BEEN CLOSED, AN ADDITIONAL DEPOSIT MAY ALSO BE REQUIRED.